



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department-Permission to Nilambur Municipality to give an amount of Rs. One lakh to meet the treatment expenses of Kumari Maya Mohan, D/o Mohana krishnan, Kalleparambil Veedu, Nilambur from Municipality's Own Fund -Sanctioned - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.866/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-04-2022

- Read 1 Council Decision No.H1-8776/19 dated 27.07.2019 of the Nilambur Municipality
 - 2 Judgment of the Hon'ble High Court dated 11.10.2021 in WP(C) No.5059 of 2021.
 - 3 Letter No.XI-COC 402/2022/2022022332 dated 31.03.2022 of the Advocate General, Kerala, Ernakulam

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the Decision read as first paper above, the Nilambur Municipality had decided to seek Government's consent to give Rs.one lakh to Kumari Maya Mohan, D/o Mohana Krishnan, Kalleparambil Veedu, Nilambur who had suffered an attack by a wandering cow, to meet the expenses of her treatment from the Own Fund of the Municipality.

2) Hon'ble High Court in its judgement read as second paper above, had directed the Government to consider and issue orders on the above issue within a period of two months from the date of receipt of a copy of the judgment.

3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to issue orders granting consent to the Nilambur Municipality to give Rs.one lakh to Kumari Maya Mohan, D/o Mohana Krishnan, Kalleparambil Veedu, Nilambur who had suffered an attack by a wandering cow, to meet the expenses of her treatment, from Own Fund of the Municipality, and thus complying the Hon'ble High Court's Judgment read as second paper above.

(By order of the Governor) R S KANNAN SPECIAL SECRETARY

То

The President/Secretary, Nilambur Municipality

The Advocate General, Kerala, Ernakulam

The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Accountant General (G&SSA/E&RSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram I&PR (Web & New Media) Department

Local Self Government (FM) Department (Since the expense incurred is met from Own Fund of the Nilambur Municipality) Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order,

Barikumas

Section Officer.

Copy to: The Private Secretary to the Minister, LSGD The PA to the Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD The CA to the Special Secretary, LSGD